

# SUPPLEMENT

# NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 25, 1919.

Published by Authority.

WELLINGTON, TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 30, 1919.

Boundaries of the City of Wellington altered.

#### LIVERPOOL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this twenty-ninth day of September, 1919.

## Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS a petition has been presented to the Governor-General, under section fourteen of the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act, 1913, praying the Governor-General to alter the boundaries of the City of Wellington by excluding therefrom the area described in the Schedule hereto, and including the said area in the County of Makara: And whereas a notice showing the proposed alteration in boundaries of the said borough has been gazetted and publicly notified, and no objections in writing against such alteration were lodged:

And whereas it is desirable to alter the boundaries of the

against such alteration were lodged:

And whereas it is desirable to alter the boundaries of the said City of Wellington as aforesaid:

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by the Municipal Corporations Amendment Act, 1913, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that, as on and from the first day of October, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, the area described in the Schedule hereto shall be excluded from the City of Wellington, and shall be included in the County of Makara.

### SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, commencing at the northernmost corner of Section 11, Kaiwarra Registraat the northernmost corner of Section 11, Kalwarra Registra-tion District, bounded towards the north-west by Sec-tion 128, Ohariu Registration District, across a public road, and again by Section 128 aforesaid to the westernmost corner of Section 9, Kalwarra Registration District; thence towards the north-east by Section 9 aforesaid; thence towards the south-east by Section 7, Kalwarra Registration District, across a public road, and again by Section 7 aforesaid; thence towards the south-west by Section 11, Kalwarra Registration District, to the place of commencement. District, to the place of commencement.

F. D. THOMSON, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

٠ • •